### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

\*\*\*

3.2

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

# ENROLLED

# SENATE BILL NO. 135

(By Mr. Gainer)

PASSED Feleruary 13 1967 In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 220/67

# ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 135

(By MR. GAINER)

[Passed February 13, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-a, relating to the authorization of class AB combination state-wide hunting, trapping and fishing license for a fee of five dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-a, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 2. GAME AND FISH.

#### §20-2-40a. Class AB combination resident state-wide hunting, trapping and fishing license.

2

A class AB combination license shall be a resident state-2 wide hunting, trapping and fishing license and shall 3 entitle the licensee to hunt and trap for all legal species 4 of game and fish for all legal species of fish in all counties 5 of the state, except as prohibited by rules or regulations 6 of the director. It shall be issued only to citizens of the 7 United States who are residents of this state. The fee 8 therefor shall be five dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

allian Tompos

Chairman Senate Committee

Conten C. Danialden

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage. ower Mares Clerk of the Senate 1 ABlankenship Clerk of the House of Delegates Howard Ere

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18 day of February, 1967. LOTTO G

Governor

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

. Date_	2-16-61	
Time_	10:55 AM	